The comparative information presented in these financial statements has been restated as disclosed in the tables below. The
main restatement impacts to the balance sheet related to the recognition of right-to-use assets and additional lease
obligations. Trade and other receivables and trade and other payables have been restated to remove balances related to
leases such as lease incentives, advance payments and accrued liabilities.

‘Net cash’ (as defined by the Group, see Glossary) decreases through implementation of IFRS 16. As well as the recognition
of right-of-use assets on the balance sheet (increasing property, plant and equipment) IFRS 16 also creates a finance lease
liability, which impacts the Group’s ‘net cash’ measure. Net cash as defined by the Group combines cash and cash equivalents
with other financial assets and liabilities, primarily available for sale investments, derivative financial instruments and finance
lease assets/liabilities. There is no impact on ‘free cash flow’ as a result of implementing IFRS 16.

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2019

All figures in £ million  Pre IFRS 16
IFRS 16

adjustments
As

reported
Assets

Property, plant and equipment  309.4 24.0 333.4

Deferred tax asset  8.9 - 8.9

Trade and other receivables  178.3 - 178.3

Other assets  796.2 - 796.2

  1,292.8 24.0 1,316.8

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  (311.7) - (311.7)

Other financial liabilities  (2.7) (26.6) (29.3)

Deferred tax liability  (87.2) (0.4) (87.6)

Other liabilities  (35.1) - (35.1)

  (436.7) (27.0) (463.7)

Net assets   856.1 (3.0) 853.1

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  648.3 (3.0) 645.3

Other  205.5 - 205.5

Capital and reserves attributable to
shareholders of the parent company

 853.8 (3.0) 850.8

Non-controlling interest  2.3 - 2.3

Total shareholders’ funds  856.1 (3.0) 853.1

Impact on net cash at 30 September 2019

Net cash (as defined by the Group – see glossary) 200.1   (26.6) 173.5

 23

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2019

All figures in £ million  As reported
IFRS 16

adjustments Restated
Assets

Property, plant and equipment  298.0 24.4 322.4

Deferred tax asset  7.8 - 7.8

Trade and other receivables  208.5 - 208.5

Other assets  736.4 - 736.4

  1,250.7 24.4 1,275.1

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  (346.6) - (346.6)

Other financial liabilities  (3.7) (27.2) (30.9)

Deferred tax liability  (73.1) 0.4 (72.7)

Other liabilities  (46.3) 0.4 (45.9)

  (469.7) (26.4) (496.1)

Net assets   781.0 (2.0) 779.0

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  581.1 (2.0) 579.1

Other  197.7 - 197.7

Capital and reserves attributable to
shareholders of the parent company

 778.8 (2.0) 776.8

Non-controlling interest  2.2 - 2.2

Total shareholders’ funds  781.0 (2.0) 779.0

Impact on net cash at 31 March 2019

Net cash (as defined by the Group – see glossary) 188.5   (27.2) 161.3

 24

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2018

All figures in £ million  As reported
IFRS 16

adjustments Restated

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  278.9 25.6 304.5

Deferred tax asset  7.3 - 7.3

Trade and other receivables  142.4 - 142.4

Other assets  794.1 - 794.1

  1,222.7 25.6 1,248.3

Liabilities

Trade and other payables  (291.3) - (291.3)

Other financial liabilities  (1.9) (28.3) (30.2)

Deferred tax liability  (78.3) 0.4   (77.9)

Other liabilities  (43.5) -   (43.5)

  (415.0) (27.9) (442.9)

Net assets   807.7 (2.3) 805.4

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  606.9 (2.3) 604.6

Other  200.6 - 200.6

Capital and reserves attributable to
shareholders of the parent company

 807.5 (2.3) 805.2

Non-controlling interest  0.2 - 0.2

Total shareholders’ funds  807.7 (2.3) 805.4

Impact on net cash at 30 September 2018

Net cash (as defined by the Group – see glossary) 249.1 (28.3) 220.8

 25

Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement

The impact to the Income Statement as a result of adopting IFRS 16 was insignificant. Operating profit increased, reflecting
the removal of the operating lease expenses previously charged to profit, partially offset by the inclusion of depreciation of the
right-of-use assets.

6 months ended 30 September 2019

(unaudited)

6 months ended 30 September 2018
(unaudited)

All figures in £ million unless stated otherwise  Pre-IFRS 16
IFRS 16

adjustment Reported
As originally

stated
IFRS 16

adjustment Restated

EBITDA (earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and amortisation)

 88.3 5.1 93.4 65.8 4.0 69.8

Depreciation and impairment of
property, plant and equipment

 (15.4) (4.6) (20.0) (15.9) (3.5) (19.4)

Amortisation of intangible assets   (4.9) - (4.9) (2.6) - (2.6)

Operating profit  68.0 0.5 68.5 47.3 0.5 47.8

Gain on sale of investment  - - - 1.1 - 1.1

Finance income  3.9 - 3.9 4.8 - 4.8

Finance expense  (0.6) (0.5) (1.1) (0.5) (0.5) (1.0)

Profit before tax  71.3 - 71.3 52.7 - 52.7

Taxation expense  (9.1) - (9.1) (2.6) - (2.6)

Profit for the period attributable to
equity shareholders   62.2 - 62.2 50.1 - 50.1

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent  62.1 - 62.1 50.1 - 50.1

Non-controlling interests  0.1 - 0.1 - - -

Profit for the period attributable to
equity shareholders

62.2 - 62.2 50.1 - 50.1

Earnings per share

Basic   11.0p  11.0p 8.9p  8.9p

Diluted   10.9p  10.9p 8.8p  8.8p

Underlying measures:

6 months ended 30 September 2019

(unaudited)

6 months ended 30 September 2018

(unaudited)

All figures in £ million unless stated otherwise  Pre-IFRS 16
IFRS 16

adjustment Reported
As originally

stated
IFRS 16

adjustment Restated

Operating profit  59.2 0.5 59.7 51.1 0.5 51.6

Profit after tax  52.0 - 52.0 45.8 - 45.8

Earnings per share (Basic)  9.2p  9.2p 8.1p  8.1p

Earnings per share (Diluted)  9.1p  9.1p 8.1p  8.1p

 26

IFRIC 23 ‘Uncertainty over income tax treatment’

This interpretation was published in June 2017 and is required to be applied in the determination of taxable profits / losses and
tax attributes, when there is uncertainty over their treatment under IAS 12. The primary impact on QinetiQ’s financial
statements arises in relation to the provision for potential overseas tax liabilities in territories where the Group does not have a
registered taxable presence (i.e. territories to which the Group exports goods or provides short-term services).